

No. 21-395

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN OWEN MCCARTHY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NANCY PELOSI, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
KENDALL TURNER
RACHEL A. CHUNG
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
(Counsel of Record)
TODD B. TATELMAN
ERIC R. COLUMBUS
STACIE M. FAHSEL
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES
5140 O'Neill House Office
Building
Washington, D.C. 20515
(202) 225-9700
douglas.letter@mail.house.gov

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	3
A. The House’s Constitutional Authority Over Its Rules	3
B. Evolution of House Quorum Rules	4
C. The COVID-19 Pandemic and House Resolution 965	7
D. Proceedings Below	12
ARGUMENT	15
A. The Speech Or Debate Clause Bars Petitioners’ Suit	16
B. This Case Is An Unsuitable Vehicle For This Court’s Review	24
C. The Proxy-Participation Rules Are Constitutional	27
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bastien v. Office of Senator Ben Nighthorse Campbell</i> , 390 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021).....	27
<i>Campbell v. Clinton</i> , 203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020).....	33, 34
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	26
<i>Consumers Union of U.S., Inc. v. Periodical Correspondents' Ass'n</i> , 515 F.2d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	23
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	15, 27
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973).....	13, 17, 18
<i>Dombrowski v. Eastland</i> , 387 U.S. 82 (1967).....	14, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	13, 17, 18, 22
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972).....	passim
<i>Hurtado v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 578 (1973).....	30
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880).....	14, 18, 21, 22
<i>Marshall Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	27
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Social Workers v. Harwood</i> , 69 F.3d 622 (1st Cir. 1995)	23
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010).....	28
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	33
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019).....	28
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	14, 21, 22, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Ret. Plans Comm. of IBM v. Jander</i> , 140 S. Ct. 592 (2020).....	27
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	31
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....	passim
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966).....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Annals of Cong. 103 (1789).....	4
165 Cong. Rec. H5227 (daily ed. June 27, 2019).....	33
166 Cong. Rec. H2253-54 (daily ed. May 15, 2020).....	7
167 Cong. Rec. H6037, H6043, H6054 & H6054-55 (daily ed. Nov. 1, 2021).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
4 <i>Hinds' Precedents of the House of Representatives</i> § 2885.....	5
4 <i>Hinds' Precedents of the House of Representatives</i> § 2961.....	4
4 <i>Hinds' Precedents of the House of Representatives</i> § 3155.....	33
4 <i>Hinds' Precedents of the House of Representatives</i> § 3158.....	33
4 <i>Hinds' Precedents of the House of Representatives</i> § 3159.....	33
6 <i>Cannon's Precedents of the House of Representatives</i> § 624.....	4, 6
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 1st Sess. 210 (1861).....	5
<i>Deschler's Precedents of the House of Representatives</i>	4, 33
Founders Online, National Archives, <i>Madison in the Third Congress, 2 December 1793-3 March 1795 (Editorial Note)</i>	32
H. Rep. No. 116-420 (2020).....	7, 8, 9, 10
H. Res. 8 § 3(s), 117th Cong. (Jan. 4, 2021)	7
H. Res. 965 (May 15, 2020).....	3, 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
H. Res. 965 § 1(a)	8
H. Res. 965 § 1(b)(1)	8
H. Res. 965 § 1(b)(2)	8
H. Res. 965 § 2(a)(1)	8
H. Res. 965 § 2(a)(2)(A)	8
H. Res. 965 § 2(a)(2)(B)	8
H. Res. 965 § 2(a)(3)	8
H. Res. 965 § 2(a)(4)	8
H. Res. 965 § 2(b)	8
H. Res. 965 § 3(a)(1)	9
H. Res. 965 § 3(a)(2)	10
H. Res. 965 § 3(b)	8
H. Res. 965 § 3(c)(1)	9
H. Res. 965 § 3(c)(2)	10
H. Res. 965 § 3(c)(3)	9
H. Res. 965 § 1	8
H. Res. 965 § 2	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
H. Res. 965 § 3.....	8
H. Res. 965, 116th Cong. (May 15, 2020)	7
J.H. Powell, <i>Bring Out Your Dead: The Great Plague of Yellow Fever in Philadelphia in 1793</i> (1993).....	32
Jacob R. Straus, Cong. Research Serv., <i>Electronic Voting System in the House of Representatives: History and Usage</i> (June 13, 2011).....	6
James A. Carr, <i>The Battle of New Orleans and the Treaty of Ghent</i> , 3 <i>Diplomatic Hist.</i> (1979).....	32
Jane A. Hudiburg, Cong. Research Serv., <i>Suspension of the Rules: House Practice in the 115th Congress</i> (May 19, 2020)	33
<i>Jefferson’s Manual</i> § 53, H. Doc. No. 115-177 (2019).....	6
<i>Jefferson’s Manual</i> § 54, H. Doc. No. 115-177 (2019).....	6
<i>Jefferson’s Manual</i> § 310, H. Doc. No. 115-177 (2019).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Jefferson’s Manual</i> § 1029, H. Doc. No. 115-177 (2019).....	6
<i>Jefferson’s Manual</i> § 872, H. Doc. No. 115-177 (2019).....	33
Letter from Sergeant-at-Arms Paul D. Irving to Speaker Nancy Pelosi (May 19, 2020)	10
Megan Brennan, <i>U.S. Workers Discovering Affinity for Remote Work</i> , Gallup (Apr. 3, 2020).....	7
Memorandum from the Deputy Attorney General to U.S. Attorneys et al., Continuing to Investigate and Prosecute Federal Crime (Mar. 18, 2020).....	7
<i>Present</i> , 1 Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828).....	31
<i>Quorum</i> , 1 Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828).....	29
<i>Quorum</i> , 2 Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th ed. 1773)	29
Remote Voting by Proxy Regulations Pursuant to House Resolution 8 § A.1, 167 Cong. Rec. H43 (daily ed. Jan. 4, 2021)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
United States House of Representatives, History, Art & Archives, <i>1st to 9th</i> <i>Congresses (1789-1807)</i>	32
<i>Whereas: Stories from the People’s House: Sick</i> <i>Days</i> , U.S. House of Representatives: Hist., Art & Archives (Dec. 17, 2018).....	5
William McKay & Charles W. Johnson, <i>Parliament and Congress 85</i> (2010).....	33
 RULES	
Rule XX.1(b), Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives	6
Rule XX.2(a), Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives	6, 10
Rule XX.2(a).b, Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives	11
Rule XX.5(c)(1), Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives	6
Rule XX.5(c)(4)(A), Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives, 116th Cong. (2019)	5
Rule XXIX.1, Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
 REGULATIONSFC.6	
Regulations § C.4	9
Regulations § C.5	9
Regulations § C.6	9
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5.....	2
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 1.....	3, 6, 28, 30
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2.....	3, 13, 19, 28
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 3.....	6, 19
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1.....	2, 17, 30
